

Control Number: 45870



Item Number: 138

Addendum StartPage: 0

### **P.U.C. DOCKET NO. 45870**

REVENIE	RECE	VIE	ED
---------	------	-----	----

	,	
FORMAL COMPLAINT OF ADC WEST	§	BEFORE THE STATE OF MEE
RIDGE, L.P. AND CENTER FOR	8	2011 TAN .
HOUSING RESOURCES, INC.	§	BURLIC UT IN CLERK
AGAINST THE CITY OF FRISCO	§	ADMINISTRATIVÉ HEARINGS

#### COMMISSION STAFF'S PROPOSED DATES FOR HEARING ON THE MERITS

COMES NOW the Commission Staff (Staff) of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission), representing the public interest, and files this response to SOAH Order No. 12, Staff's Proposed Dates for Hearing on the Merits. In support thereof, Staff shows the following:

#### I. BACKGROUND

On February 21, 2017, ADC West Ridge, L.P. (ADC West Ridge) and the Center for Housing Resources, Inc. (Center for Housing Resources), the City of Frisco (Frisco), and Staff (jointly, the parties) filed an Agreed Motion for Continuance seeking a 45-day continuance of the remaining deadlines in the procedural schedule. SOAH Order No. 12 granted the parties requested continuance and ordered the parties to file an agreed procedural schedule with dates for a hearing on the merits by March 14, 2017. Therefore, this pleading is timely filed.

#### II. PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Following the issuance of SOAH Order No. 12, the parties have been in discussion about a procedural schedule, including a date for a hearing on the merits. Staff is authorized to represent that counsel for ADC West Ridge and the Center for Housing Resources agrees to a hearing on the merits to be held on September 26-27, 2017. However, Staff was unable to reach counsel for Frisco regarding Frisco's consent to these dates and has been informed he is on vacation.

Staff respectfully requests that the hearing dates of **September 26-27, 2017** be adopted. Staff will continue to work with the parties to file an agreed upon procedural schedule for testimony filing deadlines.

#### III. CONCLUSION

For the above stated reasons, Staff respectfully recommends that the above proposed dates for a hearing on the merits be adopted.

Dated: March 14, 2017

Respectfully Submitted,

# PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director

Karen S. Hubbard Managing Attorney

Matthew A. Arth

State Bar No. 24090806

1701 N. Congress Avenue

P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

(512) 936-7021

(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)

Matthew.Arth@puc.texas.gov

## P.U.C. DOCKET NO. 45870 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Matthew Arth, staff attorney for the Public Utility Commission of Texas, certify that a copy of this document was served on all parties of record in this proceeding on March 14, 2017 in accordance with the requirements of 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 22.74.

Matthew A. Arth